MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 399.

Снар. 399.

An act to incorporate the Frontier Fish, Oil, and Fertilizing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Upham S. Treat, Samuel D. Leavitt, and A. N. Staples Corporators. of Eastport, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Frontier Fish, Corporate name. Oil, and Fertilizing Company, for the purpose of putting up cunny, Purpose. fish and oil, and manufacturing a fertilizer from fish and oil; said corporators to have the right to select fellow corporators as they may choose at their first meeting.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to May hold real the amount of two hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall estate. have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties Powers, privileges and liabiliand liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of ties. this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1873.

Chapter 400.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves Appropriation of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby

O .		
authorized at any time prior to the first day of January	y next	\mathbf{to}
draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:		
To verify meridian lines, eight hundred dollars	\$800	00
Maine state year book, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
House order for books, seventy-one dollars	71	00
Journal of council, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00
To promote immigration and facilitate settlement of the		
public lands, five thousand five hundred dollars	5,500	00
Peter Sepsis, one hundred dollars	100	00
John Gabriel, twenty-five dollars	25	00
Charles A. Chase, three hundred fifteen dollars twenty		
cents	315	20
City of Hallowell, one hundred ninety dollars sixty-six		
cents	190	66